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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors
of the City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Palm Springs, California

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the City of Palm
Springs Public Financing Authority (the “Authority”), a component unit of the City of Palm Springs, California (the
“City”), as of and for the year ended June 30,2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the Authority’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respectively financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Authority as of
June 30, 2022, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
(“GAAS”) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States (“Government Auditing Standards”). Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of
our report. We are required to be independent of the Authority and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As described in Note 1 to the basic financial statements, these financial statements present only the City of Palm
Springs Public Financing Authority and do not purport to and do not present fairly the financial position of the City
as of June 30, 2022, the changes in its financial position, or where applicable, its cash flows for the year then ended
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not
modified with respect to this matter.

As described in Note 5 to the basic financial statements, the beginning net position of governmental activities and

General Fund were restated due to reclassification of the fund type from enterprise fund to governmental fund. Our
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.
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To the Board of Directors

of the City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Palm Springs, California
Page 2

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern
for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise
substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:
e exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

e identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

e obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Authority’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

e cvaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

e conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified
during the audit.



To the Board of Directors

of the City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Palm Springs, California
Page 3

Required Supplementary Information

Management has omitted the Management’s Discussion and Analysis and the Budgetary Comparison information
that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement
the basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of the financial
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our
opinion on the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinion on the financial statements that collectively comprise the
Authority’s basic financial statements. The Combining and Individual Fund Financial Statements are presented for
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance
with GAAS. In our opinion, the Combining and Individual Fund Financial Statements are fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 23, 2022 on our
consideration of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report
is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

W@M L

Santa Ana, California
December 23, 2022
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Independent Auditors’ Report

To the Board of Directors
of the City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Palm Springs, California

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States (“Government Auditing Standards™), the financial statements of the governmental
activities and each major fund of the City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority (the “Authority”), a
component unit of the City of Palm Springs, California (the “City”), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements,
and have issued our report thereon dated December 23, 2022.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority's internal control over
financial reporting (“internal control”) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will
not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to
merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not
identified.

ORANGE COUNTY ¢ SAN DIEGO ¢ SACRAMENTO <« WALNUT CREEK * LASVEGAS -+ PHOENIX o°®



To the Board of Directors

of the City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Palm Springs, California
Page 2

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority's financial statements are free from material
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However,
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do
not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards
in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any
other purpose.

e ot G0+ T

Santa Ana, California
December 23, 2022
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2022

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Restricted cash and investments
with fiscal agent

Loans receivable, current

Interest receivable

Total current assets

Noncurrent Assets:
Loans receivable, noncurrent

Total noncurrent assets

Total assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred charges from refunding

Total deferred outflows of resources

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:
Interest payable
Bonds payable, due within one year

Total current liabilities

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Bonds payable, due in more than one year

Total noncurrent liabilities

Total liabilities

NET POSITION
Restricted for debt services

Total Net Position

See accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.

Governmental
Activities

4,550
7,625,000
291,315

7,920,865

89,685,000

89,685,000

97,605,865

4,230,729

4,230,729

291,315
7,625,000

7,916,315

90,618,084

90,618,084

98,534,399

3,302,195

3,302,195




City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Function/Program
Expenses:
Interest and fiscal charges

Total expenses

General Revenue
Interest revenue

Total expenditures
Change in net position

Net Position:
Beginning of year, as restated (Note 5)

End of year

See accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.

10

Governmental
Activities

2,444,672

2,444,672

2,568,276

2,568,276

123,604

3,178,591

3,302,195




City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Balance Sheet

June 30, 2022
General Fund
ASSETS

Restricted cash and investments

with fiscal agent $ 4,550
Loans receivable 97,310,000
Interest receivable 291,315

Total assets $ 97,605,865

FUND BALANCE

Restricted for debt services $ 97,605,865

Total fund balance $ 97,605,865

See accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Reconciliation of the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet
to the Government-Wide Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2022

Total Governmental Fund Balance $ 97,605,865

Long-term debt are not due and payable in the current period and accordingly are not
reported as fund liabilities. All liabilities, both current and long-term are reported
in the Statement of Net Position:

Deferred charges on bond refunding $ 4,230,729

Bonds payable (97,310,000)

Bonds premium (933,084)

Interest on bonds payable (291,315) (94,303,670)
Net position of governmental activities $ 3,302,195

See accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Revenues:
Interest on loans
Interest investments

Total revenues

Expenditures:

Debt service:
Principal retirement
Interest and fiscal charges

Total expenditures

Revenue (Under)
Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Defeasance of debt
Issuance of debt

Total financing sources (uses)
Changes in fund balances

Fund Balance:
Beginning of year, as restated (Note 5)

End of year

See accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.
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General Fund

$

2,568,077
199

2,568,276

4,550,000
2,623,570

7,173,570

(4,605,294)

(55,041,124)
55,500,000

458,876

(4,146,418)

101,752,283

$

97,605,865




City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Reconciliation of the Governmental Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Change
in Fund Balance to Government-Wide Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Net change in fund balance of the governmental fund

Long-term liabilities were reported in the Government-Wide Statement of
Activities, but they did not require the use of current financial resources.
Therefore, long-term liabilities were not reported as expenditures in the
governmental fund.

Principal retirement

Defeasance of debt

Issuance of debt

Amortization of premium

Amortization of deferred charges on refunding
Changes in interest payable

Change in net position of governmental activities

See accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements.
14

55,041,124
4,550,000

(55,500,000)
293,627

(334,753)
220,024

$ (4,146,418)

4,270,022

$ 123,604
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Note 1 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The basic financial statements of the City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority (the “Authority”) have been
prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”) as applied
to governmental agencies. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) is the accepted standard setting
body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The following is a summary of the
Authority’s significant policies:

A.

B.

Financial Reporting Entity

The Authority was created by a joint exercise of powers agreement between the City of Palm Springs (the
“City”) and the former Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Palm Springs on February 1, 1991.
The purpose of the Authority is to provide, through the issuance of debt, financing necessary for various capital
improvements. The Authority is a component unit and an integral part of the reporting entity of the City.

Administrative and related normal business expenses incurred in the day-to-day operations of the Authority are
provided by the City and are not included in the accompanying basic financial statements. Such expenses are
insignificant to the Authority’s operations.

The funds of the Authority have been included within the scope of the financial statements of the City because
the City Council is the governing board and has financial accountability over the operations of the Authority.
Only the financial activity of the Authority is included herein and these financial statements, therefore, do not
purport to represent the financial position or results of operations of the City.

Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The Government-Wide Financial Statements are presented on an “economic resources” measurement focus and
the accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, all the Authority’s assets and liabilities are included in the
accompanying Statement of Net Position. The Statement of Activities presents changes in net position. Under the
accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the period in which they are earned while expenses are
recognized in the period in which the liability is incurred. Fiduciary activities are not included in these
statements.

Governmental Fund Financial Statements

All governmental funds are accounted for on a spending or “current financial resources” measurement focus and
the modified accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, only current assets and current liabilities are included on
the Balance Sheet. The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balances presents increases
(revenues and other financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses) in fund balance.
Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they
become both measurable and available to finance expenditures of the current period.

Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both “measurable” and “available”. Revenues are considered to be
available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the
current period. The primary revenue source susceptible to accrual is investment income associated with the
current fiscal period and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Expenditures are
recorded in the accounting period in which the related fund liability is incurred.
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Note 1 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

B.

Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus (Continued)

Governmental Fund Financial Statements (Continued)

Reconciliations of the fund financial statements to the Governmental-Wide Financial Statements are provided to
explain the differences.

The Authority reports the following major governmental fund:

» General Fund — The General Fund is used to account for and report all financial resources not accounted
for and reported in another fund. The Authority only has General Fund.

Investment Valuation

Investments in nonparticipating interest earning contracts (including investment agreements) are reported at cost,
and all other investments at fair value. Investments in money market funds are not categorized in the fair value
measurement levels.

Loans Receivable

Loans receivables consist of advances from the Authority to the City for the finance of various projects. These
advances are considered loans to the City for financial reporting purpose.

Long-Term Debt

Bond premium and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds. Bonds payable are reported
net of applicable bond premium or discount. Gains or losses from refunding are deferred and amortize over the
shorter of the life of the refunded debt or the life of the refunding debt and are reported in deferred inflows or
deferred outflows of resources.

Net Position

In the statement of net position, the net position is classified as restricted for debt service. This consists of funds
held by trustee for the repayment of debt principal or interest or as reserve.

Fund Balance

In the governmental fund financial statements, the Authority reports restricted fund balances that is
externally imposed by creditors.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

20



City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Note 2 — Cash and Investments

At June 30, 2022, the Authority’s investments are held by fiscal agents totaling $4,550. Fiscal agents are mandated
by bond indentures as to the types of investments in which debt proceeds can be invested.

A. Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements

Investments of debt proceeds held by bond trustee are governed by provisions of the debt agreements, rather than
the general provisions of the California Government Code or the investment policy of the City. The table below
identifies the investment types that are authorized for investments held by bond trustee. The table also identifies
certain provisions of these debt agreements that address interest rate risk.

Maximum

Authorized Investment Type Maturity
U.S. Treasury Obligations 5 years
Local Agency Bonds 5 years
Federal Agencies 5 years
Bankers' Acceptances 180 days
Commercial Paper 270 days
M edium-term Corporate Notes 5 years
Money Market Mutual Funds 90 days
Mutual Funds, investing in eligible securities n/a
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) n/a

B. Risk Disclosures

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an
investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to
changes in market interest rates. One of the ways that the Authority manages its exposure to interest rate risk is
by purchasing a combination of shorter term and longer term investments and by timing cash flows from
maturities so that a portion of the portfolio is maturing or coming close to maturity evenly over time as necessary
to provide the cash flow and liquidity needed for operations. Investments in money market funds are due within
one year.

Credit Risk

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of the
investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating
organization. Presented below is the minimum rating required by (where applicable) the California Government
Code, the City of Palm Springs, or debt agreements, and the actual rating as of year-end for each investment
type. The U.S. treasury securities are not analyzed since they are not deemed to have credit risk. The Authority’s
investments in money market funds are rated AAA.

21



City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Note 2 — Cash and Investments (Continued)
B. Risk Disclosures (Continued)

Concentration of Credit Risk

The investment policy of the City contains no limitation on the amount that can be invested in any one issuer
beyond that stipulated by the California Government Code. There were no investments in any one issuer that
represent 5% or more of the total Authority investment.

Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, a
government will not be able to recover its deposit or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the
possession of an outside party. The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure
of the counterparty (e.g., broker-dealer) to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its
investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of another party. For investments identified herein as
held by bond trustee. the bond trustee selects the investment under the terms of the applicable trust agreement,
acquires the investment, and holds the investments on behalf of the reporting government.

Note 3 — Loans Receivable
A. Convention Center

20124 Loan — On February 1, 2012, the Authority issued $23,980,000 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2012
Series A. The proceed was advanced to the City to refinance the 2001A Loan, which was used to refinance prior
loans for the convention center project. The City agrees to pay semiannual payments for the 2012A Loan.
Repayments which commenced on November 1, 2012, are payable each May 1 and November 1, in amounts
sufficient to pay the principal and interest coming due on the 2012 Series A Bonds. The 2012A Loan was
refinanced during the year ended June 30, 2022 by 2021B Loan as described below.

20144 Loan — On July 24, 2014, the Authority issued $45,550,000 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2014
Series A. The proceed was advanced to the City to refinance the 2004A Loan, which was used to refinance prior
loans for convention center project. The City agrees to pay semiannual payments for the 2014A Loan.
Repayments which commenced on November 1, 2014, are payable each May 1 and November 1, in amounts
sufficient to pay the principal and interest coming due on the 2014 Series A Bonds. The 2012A Loan was
refinanced during the year ended June 30, 2022 by 2021B Loan as described below.

2021B Loan — On November 3, 2021, the Authority issued $55,500,000 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2021
Series B. The proceed was advanced to the City to refinance the 2012A and 2014A Loan, which was used to
refinance prior loans for the convention center project. The City agrees to pay semiannual payments for the
2021B Loan. Repayments which commenced on May 1, 2022, are payable each May 1 and November 1, in
amounts sufficient to pay the principal and interest coming due on the 2021 Series B Bonds. The outstanding
balance for the 2021B Loan at June 30, 2022 was in the amount of $55,500,000.
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Note 3 — Loans Receivable (Continued)
B. 2015 Loan

On December 1, 2015, the Authority issued $5,680,000 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds. The proceeds from the
issuance were used to refund the 2002A Certificates of Participation, which were used to fund City’s capital
projects related to the downtown parking structure. The City agrees to pay semiannual payments for the 2015
Loan. Repayments which commenced on November 1, 2016, are payable each May 1 and November 1, in

amounts sufficient to pay the principal and interest coming due on the 2015 Bonds. The outstanding balance for
the 2015 Loan at June 30, 2022, is $3,675,000.

C. 2017 Loan

On June 13, 2017, the Authority issued $9,970,000 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2017. The proceed
was advanced to the City to refinance 2007 Loan and to finance the improvements consisting of the City’s police
department headquarter, cogeneration plan, and municipally owned golf course. The City agrees to pay
semiannual payments for the 2017 Loan. Repayments which commenced on November 1, 2017, are payable each
May 1 and November 1, in amounts sufficient to pay the principal and interest coming due on the 2017 Bonds.
The outstanding balance for the 2017 Loan at June 30, 2022 was in the amount of $5,380,000

D. 20214 Loan

On April 28, 2021, the Authority issued $33,495,000 Federally Taxable Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2021
Series A. The proceed was advance to the City to refinance 2012B Loan, which was used to finance the
downtown revitalization project. The City agrees to pay semiannual payments for the 2021A Loan. Repayments
which commenced on December 1, 2021, are payable each June 1 and December 1, in amounts sufficient to pay
the principal and interest coming due on the 2021A Bonds. The outstanding balance for the 2021 A Loan at June
30, 2022 was in the amount of $32,755,000.

Future loan payments to be received are as follows:

Year Ending June 30, Principal Interest Total
2023 $ 7,625,000 $§ 2,027,552 § 9,652,552
2024 7,755,000 1,956,213 9,711,213
2025 7,835,000 1,866,611 9,701,611
2026 8,000,000 1,718,520 9,718,520
2027 8,195,000 1,560,473 9,755,473
2028-2032 34,260,000 5,479,181 39,739,181
2033-2036 23,640,000 1,292,932 24,932,932
Total $ 97,310,000 $ 15,901,482  $113,211,482
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Note 4 — Long-Term Debt

The following is summary of changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2022:

Balance Balance Due within Due in More
July 1, 2021 Additions Deletions June 30, 2022 One Year Than One Year
Public Borrowings:
2012A Lease Revenue Bonds $ 12,305,000 $ - $(12,305,000) $ -3 -3
Unamortized premium 25,334 - (25,334) - - -
2014 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds 39,945,000 - (39,945,000) - - -
Unamortized premium 3,490,525 - (3,490,525)
2015 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds 4,130,000 - (455,000) 3,675,000 485,000 3,190,000
Unamortized premium 510,749 - (87,703) 423,046 - 423,046
2017 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds 6,360,000 - (980,000) 5,380,000 1,015,000 4,365,000
Unamortized premium 615,563 - (105,525) 510,038 - 510,038
2021A Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds 33,495,000 - (740,000) 32,755,000 2,535,000 30,220,000
2021B Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds - 55,500,000 - 55,500,000 3,590,000 51,910,000
Total long-term debt $100,877,171  $ 55,500,000  $(58,134,087) $ 98,243,084 $§ 7,625,000 $ 90,618,084

A. 20124 Lease Revenue Bonds (Convention Center)

On February 1, 2012, the Authority issued $23,980,000 Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A to provide funds for the
current refunding of the Lease Revenue Bonds, 2001 Series A. The bonds are payable from the revenues pledged
under the Indenture of Trust, consisting primarily of lease payments by the City of Palm Springs to the Authority
as rental for the City Convention Center and from certain funds held under the Indenture of Trust and insurance
or condemnation awards.

The bonds accrue interest at rates between 2.00% and 5.00%. The principal amounts mature between
November 1, 2012 and November 1, 2025, ranging from $1,180,000 to $2,865,000. The required reserve for the
2012A and 2014A Convention Center Lease Revenue Bond is $5,005,928 and is satisfied with a Municipal Bond
Debt Service Reserve Insurance Policy deposited in the reserve fund, and fully funded at June 30, 2022.

The 2012A Bonds was advance refunded by Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2021 Series B during the year
ended June 30, 2022.

B. 2014A Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds (Convention Center)

On July 24, 2014, the Authority issued $45,550,000 Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A to provide funds for the
current refunding of the Lease Revenue Bonds, 2004. The bonds are payable from the revenues pledged under
the Indenture of Trust, consisting primarily of lease payments by the City of Palm Springs to the Authority as
rental for the City Convention Center and from certain funds held under the Indenture of Trust and insurance or
condemnation awards.

The bonds accrue interest at rates between 3.50% and 5.00%. The principal amounts mature between
November 1, 2014 and August 1, 2035, ranging from $650,000 to $4,825,000. The required reserve for the
2012A and 2014A Convention Center Lease Revenue Bond is $5,005,928 and is satisfied with a Municipal
Bond Debt Service Reserve Insurance Policy deposited in the reserve fund, and fully funded at
June 30, 2021.

The 2014A Bonds was advance refunded by Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2021 Series B during the year
ended June 30, 2022.
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Notes to the Basic Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

Note 4 — Long-Term Debt (Continued)

C.

2015 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds

On December 1, 2015, the Authority issued $5,680,000 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds. The proceeds from
the issuance were used to refund the 2002A Certificates of Participation, which were used to fund capital
projects related to the downtown parking structure. Interest on the bonds range between 2.0% to 5.0% and the
final maturity date is November 1, 2027.

The total bonds outstanding at June 30, 2022, is $3,675,000 including $423,046 of unamortized premium.

The outstanding bonds contain a provision that if any event of default should occur, the Trustee, as assignee of
the Authority, may elect to terminate the lease agreement and may re-enter and re-let the leased property and
may enforce the lease agreement and hold the City liable for all Lease Payments on an annual basis while re-
entering and reletting the leased property. Alternatively, the Trustee may elect to terminate the lease agreement
and may re-enter and re-let the leased property and seek to recover all costs, losses or damages caused by the
City's default.

Future debt service payments are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest Total
2023 485,000 171,625 656,625
2024 570,000 145,250 715,250
2025 590,000 116,250 706,250
2026 630,000 85,750 715,750
2027 690,000 52,750 742,750
2028 710,000 17,750 727,750
Total $ 3,675,000 $ 589,375 $ 4,264,375

2017 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds

On June 13, 2017, the Authority issued $9,970,000 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2017 to defease the
outstanding balance of the Refunding Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2007. The Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds,
Series 2017 accrues interest payable semiannually on November 1 and May 1 of each year at rates between
2.00% and 4.00%. Principal is due annually on May 1 of each year ranging from $895,000 to $1,160,000 and the
final maturity date is May 1, 2027.

The City reduced the aggregate debt service payments by $1,436,326 over the remaining maturity period of the
2017 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds to obtain an economic gain of $1,324,695 (difference between the present
values of the debt service payments on the old and new debt). The bond refunding has deferred refunding charges
of $937,118.

The outstanding bonds contain a provision that if any event of default should occur, the Trustee, as assignee of
the Authority, may elect not to terminate the lease agreement and may re-enter and re-let the leased property and
may enforce the lease agreement and hold the City liable for all lease payments on an annual basis while re-
entering and reletting the leased property. Alternatively, the Trustee may elect to terminate the lease agreement
and may re-enter and re-let the leased property and seek to recover all costs, losses or damages caused by the
City's default.
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
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Note 4 — Long-Term Debt (Continued)

D. 2017 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds (Continued)

E.

The total bonds outstanding at June 30, 2022, is $5,380,000 including $510,038 of unamortized premium.

Future debt service payments are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest Total
2023 1,015,000 184,750 1,199,750
2024 1,035,000 164,450 1,199,450
2025 1,055,000 143,750 1,198,750
2026 1,115,000 91,000 1,206,000
2027 1,160,000 46,400 1,206,400
Total $ 5,380,000 $ 630350 $ 6,010,350

2021 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series A

On April 28, 2021, the Authority issued 2021 Federally Taxable Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series A in
the amount of $33,495,000 to advance refund the outstanding 2012 Lease Revenue Bonds, Series B. Interest on
the bonds is payable semiannually on June 1 and December 1 of each year commencing on December 1, 2021 at
rate rages from 0.231% to 2.733%. Principal is due annually on June 1 of each year ranging from $740,000 to
$6,020,000 and the final maturity date is June 1, 2034. The principal balance of the outstanding bond at
June 30, 2021 was $33,495,000.

The City reduced the aggregate debt service payments by $4,366,004 over the remaining maturity period of the
2012 Lease Revenue Bonds, Series B, to obtain an economic gain of $4,311,217 (difference between the present
values of the debt service payments on the old and new debt). The bond refunding has deferred refunding charges
of $718,567.

The outstanding bonds contain a provision that if any event of default should occur, the Trustee, as assignee of
the Authority, may elect not to terminate the lease agreement and may re-enter and re-let the leased property and
may enforce the lease agreement and hold the City liable for all lease payments on an annual basis while re-
entering and reletting the leased property. Alternatively, the Trustee may elect to terminate the lease agreement
and may re-enter and re-let the leased property and seek to recover all costs, losses or damages caused by the
City's default.

The total bonds outstanding at June 30, 2022, is $32,755,000.
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Note 4 — Long-Term Debt (Continued)

E.

F.

2021 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series A (Continued)

Future debt service payments are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest Total

2023 2,535,000 598,279 3,133,279
2024 2,545,000 588,620 3,133,620
2025 2,560,000 573,198 3,133,198
2026 2,590,000 545,806 3,135,806
2027 2,625,000 512,913 3,137,913

2028-2032 13,880,000 1,800,904 15,680,904

2033-2034 6,020,000 247,883 6,267,883
Total $ 32,755,000 $ 4,867,603 $ 37,622,603

2021 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series B

On October 14, 2021, the Authority issued 2021 Federally Taxable Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series B,
in the amount of $55,500,000. The proceeds from the issuance were used to advance refund the outstanding 2012
Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A, and 2014 Lease Revenue Refunding Bond, Series A.

Interest on the bonds is payable semiannually on May 1 and November 1 of each year commencing on May 1,
2022, and the Bonds mature on November 1, 2035. The principal balance of the outstanding bonds at June 30,
2022 was $55,500,000.

The Authority reduced the aggregate debt service payments by $3,222,083 over the remaining maturity period of
the 2012 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series A and 2014 Lease Revenue Refunding Bond, Series A, to
obtain an economic gain of $2,736,148 (difference between the present values of the debt service payments on
the old and new debt). As of June 30, 2022, the outstanding balance of the defeased 2012 Lease Revenue Bonds,
Series A, and 2014 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series A, were in the amount of $49,875,000.

The 2021 Lease Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series B, contain a provision that if any event of default should
occur, the Trustee, as assignee of the Authority, may elect not to terminate the lease agreement and may re-enter
and re let the leased property and may enforce the lease agreement and hold the City liable for the all the lease
payments on an annual basis while re-entering and reletting the leased property. Alternatively, the Trustee may
elect to terminate the lease agreement and may re-enter the leased property and seek to recover all costs, losses or
damages caused by the City’s fault.

Future debt service payments are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest Total

2023 $ 3,590,000 § 1,072,898 4,662,898
2024 3,605,000 1,057,893 4,662,893
2025 3,630,000 1,033,413 4,663,413
2026 3,665,000 995,964 4,660,964
2027 3,720,000 948,410 4,668,410

2028-2032 19,670,000 3,660,527 23,330,527

2033-2033 17,620,000 1,045,049 18,665,049
Total $ 55,500,000 $ 9,814,154 $ 65,314,154
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Note 5 — Restatement of Beginning Net Position and Fund Balance

Beginning net position for the governmental activities and beginning fund balance for General Fund were restated to
report the reclassification of fund type for the Authority’s activities from business-type activities to governmental
activities and to report the main operating fund as General Fund, and to report corrected amount for interest
receivable on loans receivable and prepaid bond insurance as prepaid items.

Governmental Business-type General
Activities Fund Fund
Net Position/Fund Balance as Previously Reported $ - % (2,338,686) $ -
Reclassification of fund type (2,338,686) 2,338,686 -
Restricted cash and investment with fiscal agent - - 6
Loans receivable - - 96,235,000
Interest receivable 511,339 - 511,339
Prepaid items 5,005,938 - 5,005,938
Net Position/Fund Balance as Restated $ 3,178591 § - $101,752,283
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority
Combining Balance Sheets

by Bond Program Fund
June 30, 2022
2015 2017 2021A 2021B
Lease Revenue  Lease Revenue Lease Revenue Lease Revenue
Convention Refunding Refunding Refunding Refunding
Center Bonds Bonds Bonds Bonds Total
ASSETS

Restricted cash and investments

with fiscal agent $ 11 $ - 9 2 9 150 $ 4387 $ 4,550
Loans receivable - 3,675,000 5,380,000 32,755,000 55,500,000 97,310,000
Interest receivable - 30,625 30,792 49,999 179,899 291,315

Total assets 11 3,705,625 5,410,794 32,805,149 55,684,286 97,605,865

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for debt services 11 3,705,625 5,410,794 32,805,149 55,684,286 97,605,865

Total fund balances $ 11 $ 3,705,625 $ 5410,794 $ 32,805,149 $ 55684286 $ 97,605,865
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City of Palm Springs Public Financing Authority

Combining Statements of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

by Bond Program Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

2015 Lease 2017 Lease 2021 Series A 2021 Series B
Revenue Revenue Lease Revenue  Lease Revenue
Convention Refunding Refunding Refunding Refunding
Center Bonds Bonds Bonds Bonds Total
Revenues:
Interest on loans $ 786,894  $ 191,332 § 230,432  $ 645819 $ 713,600 $§ 2,568,077
Interest on investments 11 1 2 152 33 199
Total revenues 786,905 191,333 230,434 645,971 713,633 2,568,276
Expenditures:
Debt service:
Principal retirement 2,375,000 455,000 980,000 740,000 - 4,550,000
Interest and fiscal charges 1,020,161 195,125 223,950 654,987 529,347 2,623,570
Total expenditures 3,395,161 650,125 1,203,950 1,394,987 529,347 7,173,570
Excess of Revenue Over (Under)
Expenditures (2,608,256) (458,792) (973,516) (749,016) 184,286 (4,605,294)
Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Defeasance of debt (55,041,124) - - - - (55,041,124)
Issuance of debt - - - - 55,500,000 55,500,000
Total financing sources (uses) (55,041,124) - - - 55,500,000 458,876
Changes in fund balances (57,649,380) (458,792) (973,516) (749,016) 55,684,286 (4,146,418)
Fund Balance:
Beginning of year,
as restated (Note 5) 57,649,391 4,164,417 6,384,310 33,554,165 - 101,752,283
End of year $ 11 $ 3,705,625 § 5,410,794 § 32,805,149 § 55,684,286 $ 97,605,865
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